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 Q. Please state your name and business address.  1 

 A. My name is Mark Maple and my business address is Illinois Commerce 2 

Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 3 

 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

 A. I am employed by the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) as a 5 

Gas Engineer in the Engineering Department of the Energy Division.   6 

 Q. Please state your educational background. 7 

 A. I hold a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering and a 8 

minor in Mathematics from Southern Illinois University - Carbondale.  I 9 

also received a Master’s degree in Business Administration from the 10 

University of Illinois at Springfield.  Finally, I am a registered Professional 11 

Engineer Intern in the State of Illinois. 12 

 Q. What are your duties and responsibilities as a Gas Engineer in the 13 

Engineering Department? 14 
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 A. My primary responsibilities and duties are in the performance of studies 15 

and analyses dealing with the day-to-day, and long-term, operations and 16 

planning of the gas utilities serving Illinois.  For example, I review 17 

purchased gas adjustment clause reconciliations, rate base additions, 18 

levels of natural gas used for working capital, and utilities' applications for 19 

Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity.  I also perform utility 20 

gas meter test shop audits. 21 

 Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding? 22 

 A. TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP (“Petitioner” and “Company”) has 23 

requested that the Commission grant it a Certificate pursuant to Section 8-24 

503 of the Public Utilities Act (“Act”) authorizing and directing the 25 

Petitioner to construct and operate a crude petroleum pipeline from the 26 

Missouri-Illinois border through Wood River, Illinois and to Patoka, Illinois. 27 

Additionally, the Petitioner requests that the Commission grant it authority 28 

to exercise the power of eminent domain to acquire permanent 29 

easements of 50 feet in width under and through all real estate traversed 30 

by the pipeline, as well as temporary construction workspace easements, 31 

pursuant to Section 8-509 of the Act.  Finally, the Petitioner has requested 32 

a Certificate to operate as a common carrier pursuant to Section 15-401 33 

of the Act. 34 
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 Q. What are your recommendations? 35 

 A. I recommend that the Commission deny the Petitioner’s request for a 36 

certificate to construct and operate the proposed pipeline, as well as the 37 

Petitioner’s request for authorization to exercise eminent domain. 38 

Pipeline Description 39 

 Q. Please describe the proposed pipeline in question. 40 

 A. TransCanada is proposing to construct 1,073 miles of pipeline in the U.S., 41 

stretching from the U.S./Canadian border near Haskett, Manitoba and 42 

terminating near Patoka, Illinois.  Under the proposal, the Keystone 43 

Pipeline would interconnect with the Canadian Keystone Pipeline System, 44 

which would run from Hardisty, Alberta, Canada to the U.S./Canadian 45 

border.  Within Illinois, the Keystone Pipeline would enter Madison County 46 

near Hartford, Illinois and extend 56.4 miles to the east to its terminus at 47 

Patoka.  Additionally, a lateral would come off the mainline to supply the 48 

ConocoPhillips Wood River Refinery.  It is proposed that portions of the 49 

pipeline in Illinois will be 30 inches in diameter, while other segments will 50 

be 24 inches (Keystone Petition pp. 1-6). 51 

 Q. What products would be shipped on the proposed pipeline? 52 
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A. The pipeline would be used to bring supplies of Canadian crude oil to 53 

refineries in the Midwest and possibly beyond. 54 

Common Carrier Certificate Requirements 55 

 Q. What are the Commission’s requirements to obtain a certificate in good 56 

standing to operate as a common carrier? 57 

 A. Section 15-401 (b) of the Act states: 58 

   The Commission, after a hearing, shall grant an application 59 
for a certificate authorizing operations as a common carrier 60 
by pipeline, in whole or in part, to the extent that it finds that 61 
the application was properly filed; a public need for the 62 
service exists; the applicant is fit willing, and able to provide 63 
the service in compliance with this Act, Commission 64 
regulations, and orders; and the public convenience and 65 
necessity requires issuance of the certificate.   (220 ILCS 66 
5/15-401(b). 67 

Properly Filed 68 

Q. Was the Petitioner’s application properly filed? 69 

 A. Yes.  On June 19, 2006, the Petitioner filed a petition asking for relief 70 

under the provisions of, among others, Section 15-401.  Additionally, Mr. 71 

Jones presents in his direct testimony (Keystone Ex 1.0) the Petitioner’s 72 

arguments for its application.  Mr. Cowling (Keystone Ex 2.0), Mr. Koski 73 

(Keystone Ex 3.0), and Messrs Simpson and Askounis (Keystone Ex 4.0) 74 
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also filed testimony in support of the petition. 75 

Public Need 76 

 Q. Did you find that the Petitioner demonstrated a public need for the 77 

pipeline? 78 

 A. Yes. 79 

 Q. Are there any shippers willing to commit to using the proposed pipeline? 80 

 A. Yes.  In November of 2005, TransCanada accepted bids for the proposed 81 

pipeline capacity.  As a result, it signed long term contracts with shippers 82 

for 340,000 barrels/day, which is 78% of the designed capacity of the 83 

pipeline (Keystone Ex 1.0, p4). 84 

 Q. Is there enough demand in the region to utilize increased shipments of 85 

Canadian crude oil? 86 

 A. Yes.  Messer’s Simpson and Askounis state that capacity constraints 87 

currently exist that limit the amount of Canadian crude oil that can be 88 

delivered to the region (Keystone Ex. 4.0, pp. 7-9).  As a result, refineries 89 

are not able to secure the full amount of Canadian crude oil that they are 90 

able to use.   Additionally, there are several refinery expansion projects 91 
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underway or being contemplated that would increase the demand for 92 

Canadian crude oil (Keystone Ex. 5.0, pp. 14-16). 93 

 Q. What products do the refineries produce from crude oil? 94 

 A. Refineries transform the crude oil into a number of products, including 95 

gasoline, diesel fuel, jet fuel, and asphalt.  The majority of the refined 96 

product produced at the Wood River Refinery is gasoline (Keystone Ex. 97 

4.0, p.5). 98 

 Q. Is there a demand in the region for more refined oil products? 99 

 A. Yes.  Keystone witness, Mr. Wise, offered many forecasts in his direct 100 

testimony that forecasted an increased demand for oil in this region.  101 

Additionally, recent gas prices exceeding $3 per gallon demonstrate the 102 

inelastic demand for this commodity and the need to find cheaper and 103 

reliable supplies.  Staff does not dispute any of the forecasts offered by 104 

Mr. Wise. 105 

Fit, Willing, and Able 106 

 Q. Is the Petitioner fit, willing, and able to provide these services? 107 
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 A. Yes. 108 

 Q. What information did the Petitioner provide to support a finding of fit, 109 

willing, and able? 110 

 A. Mr. Jones testified that TransCanada has substantial assets, net income 111 

and cash flow relative to the cost of this project (Keystone Ex 1.0, p.10).  112 

Mr. Jones also demonstrated that TransCanada has sufficient experience 113 

designing, constructing and operating pipelines (Id. pp.8-10).  The 114 

Petitioner has shown its willingness to construct and operate the pipeline 115 

by initiating this proceeding and by applying for a Presidential Permit from 116 

the United States Department of State. 117 

 Q. Are there any other government entities that have the authority to 118 

determine the Petitioner’s ability to construct and operate the pipeline? 119 

 A. Yes, before the pipeline is constructed, there are a number of federal, 120 

state, and local permits that the Petitioner must obtain.  In response to 121 

Staff data request ENG 1.6, TransCanada lists more than thirty-two 122 

governmental bodies from which it will be seeking approval for this project. 123 

 Further, the project must meet the minimum pipeline safety construction 124 

and maintenance standards contained in 49 CFR 195 and administered 125 
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by the United States Department of Transportation. 126 

Public Convenience and Necessity 127 

 Q. Would the proposed pipeline provide any conveniences to the 128 

Illinois public? 129 

 A. Yes.  As noted earlier, there is a strong demand in Illinois and the 130 

surrounding area for both crude petroleum and the resulting 131 

products such as gasoline.  This proposed pipeline would serve the 132 

public by helping to ensure reliable supply and may also help to 133 

mitigate high gasoline prices in the region. 134 

 Q. Did you inspect the proposed route of the pipeline? 135 

 A. Yes, on August 15, 2006, I flew over the entire proposed route in a 136 

helicopter with L.A. Gray (Keystone Engineering/Project Director) 137 

and Michael Schmaltz (Keystone Environmental Project Team) and 138 

Staff member Dennis Anderson.  I was also able to view numerous 139 

maps of the route. 140 

Q. Did you see any problems with Keystone’s proposed route? 141 

A. No.  Most of the proposed pipeline follows along side the right of 142 
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way of other existing pipelines.  The route seems to avoid the 143 

crossing of major roads, waterways, homesteads, and developed 144 

areas.  Based on discussions with Mr. Schmaltz and Mr. Gray 145 

during my route inspection, Keystone seems willing to deviate from 146 

a straight line path when landowner or environmental concerns 147 

necessitate a minor detour. 148 

 Q. Do you consider Keystone’s negotiations with landowners as a 149 

factor when evaluating public convenience? 150 

 A. Yes.  Keystone is obligated to treat landowners in a fair manner 151 

when attempting to acquire easements.  The public would be 152 

inconvenienced if Keystone failed to communicate adequately or 153 

refused to negotiate in good faith. 154 

 Q. Is the subject of good faith negotiations a normal concern for Staff in 155 

eminent domain proceedings? 156 

 A. Yes.  The Commission has traditionally required that the petitioner 157 

demonstrate that it had negotiated in good faith with the 158 

landowners before receiving the authority to exercise eminent 159 

domain (Lakehead Pipe Line Company, Limited Partnership, 96-160 

0145  May 7, 1997 (“Lakehead”)), (Central Illinois Public Service 161 
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Company, 98-0177, May 11, 1998).   162 

 Q. In your opinion, has the Petitioner negotiated in good faith with the 163 

landowners? 164 

 A. No.  I do not believe that the Petitioner has negotiated with the 165 

landowners at all.  In fact, according to Company responses to 166 

Staff data requests, the Petitioner has not tendered any offers to 167 

any of the landowners at this time.  In response to Staff data 168 

request ENG 1.47, Keystone indicated that it did not expect to even 169 

begin negotiations on price with landowners until October 2006.  170 

This means that at the present time, Staff cannot find that 171 

Keystone has negotiated in good faith. 172 

 Q. Are you aware of any harm that would be caused by Keystone’s 173 

lack of good faith negotiations with landowners along the proposed 174 

pipeline route? 175 

 A. The fact that negotiations have not commenced with landowners 176 

leads me to be concerned that certain landowners who might 177 

otherwise intervene in this proceeding, may not recognize the need 178 

to participate in this docket because they have not yet begun to 179 

negotiate with or received an offer from Keystone.  By the time that 180 
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negotiations commence or an offer is tendered, it may be too late 181 

for landowners to actively participate in this docket.  It is impossible 182 

for me to speculate what particular issues might be aired if any 183 

landowners would have intervened, but because they were 184 

unaware of how their rights could be affected, did not intervene.  In 185 

such a situation, the record in this proceeding would be less than 186 

full and complete.  187 

 Q. Do you know of any reason why the impacted landowners could be 188 

unaware about the need to be involved in this proceeding? 189 

A. Yes.  As I indicated above, the Keystone pipeline proposed route 190 

parallels another existing pipeline; the 2Rivers Pipeline line 191 

currently owned by Shell Pipeline Company LP (previously Equilon 192 

Pipeline Company LLC (“Equilon”)).  It is my understanding that the 193 

construction occurred in either 2002 or 2003. 194 

 In Docket No. 01-0794, Equilon requested a certificate in good 195 

standing as well as eminent domain authority from the Commission 196 

for the 2Rivers Pipeline.  However, unlike the Petitioner in the 197 

instant proceeding, Equilon conducted extensive negotiations with 198 

landowners soon after filing its petition.  Due to Equilon’s 199 

negotiation efforts with the impacted landowners, it was able to 200 
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obtain the necessary easements and licenses for its pipeline 201 

voluntarily without resorting to the use of eminent domain authority 202 

from the Commission.  On November 22, 2002, Equilon filed  a 203 

motion to withdraw its petition for a certificate in good standing and 204 

for eminent domain authority. 205 

Q. Can you explain why Equilon moved to withdraw its petition for a 206 

certificate in good standing? 207 

A. The Motion to Withdraw Petition states: 208 

3. As set forth in the Petition, the Petitioner had 209 
been negotiating and was continuing to negotiate with 210 
all persons and entities that own real estate that 211 
would be traversed by the 59-mile segment of the 212 
2Rivers Pipeline to obtain the necessary easements 213 
for construction and operation of the pipeline. 214 

4. Petitioner has now obtained or is about to 215 
obtain easements or licenses for the construction and 216 
operation of the entire 59-mile segment of the 2Rivers 217 
Pipeline from Wood River to Patoka, Illinois, and, 218 
therefore, does not at this time require authorization 219 
to exercise eminent domain to place the 2Rivers 220 
Pipeline into operation.  Because the 2Rivers Pipeline 221 
will operate exclusively in interstate commerce, a 222 
certificate to operate as a common carrier by pipeline 223 
is not required at this time.”  Motion to Withdraw 224 
Petition, filed Nov. 6, 2002, Docket No. 01-0794 225 

Q. Does an interstate pipeline need a certificate of good standing to 226 
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operate a pipeline in Illinois? 227 

A. It is my understanding that an interstate pipeline is not required to 228 

obtain a certificate in good standing to operate a pipeline in Illinois.  229 

Q. Is Keystone’s proposed pipeline an interstate pipeline? 230 

A. Yes. 231 

Q. Can you provide an opinion regarding why Keystone would request 232 

a certificate in good standing from the Commission when it is not 233 

required to obtain one? 234 

A. Yes.  While Keystone is not required to obtain a certificate in good 235 

standing to operate in Illinois, it must come to the Commission, 236 

under Section 8-509, if it seeks authorization to exercise eminent 237 

domain.  However, one of the requirements for eminent domain 238 

authority is that it be “necessary for the construction of any 239 

alterations, additions, extensions or improvements ordered or 240 

authorized under Section 8-503 or 12-218.”  To do so, the utility 241 

must obtain a certificate in good standing from the Commission.  242 

Therefore, I would assume the reason that Keystone is requesting 243 

a certificate in good standing is so that it can obtain authorization to 244 



Docket No. 06-0458 
        ICC Staff Exhibit 1.0 

 
 
 

 

 
14 

 
 
  

use eminent domain authority. 245 

 Q. Is there any reason that Keystone would be prevented from 246 

acquiring all of the necessary easements without pursuing eminent 247 

domain? 248 

 A. I am not aware of any such reason. 249 

 Q. Should the Commission grant a certificate authorizing Keystone to 250 

construct and operate the pipeline in question? 251 

 A. No.  The public would be inconvenienced if a certificate was 252 

granted at this time.  If Keystone can demonstrate during the 253 

discovery phase of this docket that it has negotiated in good faith 254 

with landowners along the Illinois route, Staff would reconsider its 255 

position on this matter. 256 

 Q. Why should the Commission deny the Petitioner’s request for a 257 

certificate and eminent domain, even if there is a public need for 258 

the pipeline? 259 

 A. The pipeline can be constructed with or without the Commission’s 260 

approval.  Any argument from Keystone stating that an unfavorable 261 

Commission ruling would kill the project would simply be false.  The 262 
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sole reason that Keystone filed its petition is to receive eminent 263 

domain authority.  Such authority can be useful in preserving a 264 

construction schedule if certain landowners refuse to accept fair 265 

market, or even above market, prices for their land.  However, 266 

because Keystone is seeking this authority without first having 267 

negotiated with a single landowner, Staff is concerned that 268 

Keystone will wield the eminent domain authority as a hammer in 269 

its future negotiations, and thus could offer less than reasonable 270 

terms to landowners.  Keystone can assuage Staff’s concerns by 271 

either, withdrawing its petition and acquiring all of the easements 272 

through negotiation, or by demonstrating to the Commission that it 273 

has made good faith offers to landowners along the Illinois portion 274 

of the route. 275 

Eminent Domain Requirements 276 

 Q. What are the Commission requirements to obtain eminent domain 277 

authority? 278 

 A. To obtain eminent domain, the utility must meet the criteria set 279 

forth in 8-509 of the Act.  Section 8-509 states, in part: 280 

  When necessary for the construction of any 281 
alterations, additions, extensions or improvements 282 
ordered or authorized under Section 8-503 or 12-218 283 
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of this Act, any public utility may enter upon, take or 284 
damage private property in the manner provided for 285 
by the law of eminent domain.  220 ILCS 5/8-509. 286 

 287 
 Q. What are the requirements set forth in Section 8-503? 288 

 A. Section 8-503 states, in part: 289 

  Whenever the Commission, after a hearing, shall find 290 
that additions, extensions, repairs or improvements 291 
to, or changes in, the existing plant, equipment, 292 
apparatus, facilities or other physical property of any 293 
public utility or of any 2 or more public utilities are 294 
necessary and ought reasonably to be made or that a 295 
new structure or structures is or are necessary and 296 
should be erected, to promote the security or 297 
convenience of its employees or the public, or in any 298 
other way to secure adequate service or facilities, the 299 
Commissions shall make and serve an order 300 
authorizing or directing that such additions, 301 
extensions, repairs, improvements or changes be 302 
made, or such structure or structures be erected at 303 
the location…  220 ILCS 5/8-503. 304 

 Q. What is your recommendation to the Commission regarding the 305 

Petitioner’s request for eminent domain? 306 

 A. The issue of eminent domain becomes moot if the Petitioner’s 307 

request for a certificate is denied, as I have recommended.  If, 308 

however, the Commission grants a certificate to construct the 309 

pipeline, I recommend that the request for eminent domain be 310 

denied unless the petitioner can demonstrate during the evidentiary 311 

phase of this docket that it has negotiated in good faith with the 312 
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landowners along the proposed route. 313 

 Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 314 

 A. Yes, it does. 315 


